

**WING TAI MALAYSIA BERHAD (6716-D)**  
**(formerly known as DNP Holdings Berhad)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011 - UNAUDITED**

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	Current quarter 30.6.2011 RM'000 Unaudited	Preceding year corresponding quarter 30.6.2010 RM'000 Unaudited Restated	Current year to date 30.6.2011 RM'000 Unaudited	Preceding year corresponding period 30.6.2010 RM'000 Audited
Revenue	99,105	95,050	369,816	354,252
Operating expenses	(66,802)	(67,729)	(274,444)	(281,030)
Other operating income	1,115	863	3,742	3,874
Profit from operations	33,418	28,184	99,114	77,096
Finance costs, net	(1,240)	(541)	(2,844)	(2,177)
Share of results of associates and jointly controlled entities	203	(1)	637	55
Profit before tax	32,381	27,642	96,907	74,974
Tax	21,155	(8,523)	3,638	(21,144)
Profit after tax	53,536	19,119	100,545	53,830
Discontinued operations	(251)	(463)	(134)	(589)
Profit for the period	53,285	18,656	100,411	53,241
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company	53,285	18,656	100,411	53,241
Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-
	53,285	18,656	100,411	53,241
Earnings/(Loss) per share (sen):				
Basic, for profit from continuing operations	17.11	6.16	32.22	17.31
Basic, for loss from discontinued operations	(0.08)	(0.15)	(0.04)	(0.19)
Basic EPS	17.03	6.01	32.18	17.12
Diluted, for profit from continuing operations	17.05	6.15	32.11	17.26
Diluted, for loss from discontinued operations	(0.08)	(0.15)	(0.04)	(0.19)
Diluted EPS	16.97	6.00	32.07	17.07

The condensed consolidated income statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2010 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**WING TAI MALAYSIA BERHAD (6716-D)**  
**(formerly known as DNP Holdings Berhad)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011 - UNAUDITED**

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	Current quarter 30.6.2011 RM'000 Unaudited	Preceding year corresponding quarter 30.6.2010 RM'000 Unaudited	Current year to date 30.6.2011 RM'000 Unaudited	Preceding year corresponding period 30.6.2010 RM'000 Unaudited
Profit for the period	53,285	18,656	100,411	53,241
Other comprehensive income				
Impairment loss offset against revaluation reserve	-	-	(299)	-
Foreign currency translation	(713)	632	381	1,689
Revaluation of land and buildings	5,990	-	5,990	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	<b>58,562</b>	<b>19,288</b>	<b>106,483</b>	<b>54,930</b>
Attributable to:				
Equity holders of the Company	58,562	19,288	106,483	54,930
Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-
	<b>58,562</b>	<b>19,288</b>	<b>106,483</b>	<b>54,930</b>

The condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2010 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**WING TAI MALAYSIA BERHAD (6716-D)**  
**(formerly known as DNP Holdings Berhad)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT 30 JUNE 2011**

	<b>As At End Of Current Quarter 30 June 2011 RM'000 Unaudited</b>	<b>As At Preceding Financial Year Ended 30 June 2010 RM'000 Audited Restated</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	124,445	116,529
Prepaid land lease payments	2,533	2,615
Land held for property development	56,493	70,495
Investment properties	122,950	127,340
Investment in associates	35	4,822
Investment in jointly controlled entities	9,091	-
Deferred tax assets	10,418	18,664
Other receivables	-	11,681
	<u>325,965</u>	<u>352,146</u>
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Asset held for sale	2,718	-
Property development costs	601,543	452,141
Inventories	53,000	53,997
Trade and other receivables	107,045	65,441
Tax recoverable	13,732	5,272
Cash and bank balances	79,837	67,704
	<u>857,875</u>	<u>644,555</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u><u>1,183,840</u></u>	<u><u>996,701</u></u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
Share capital	324,848	322,219
Reserves	538,054	452,369
Treasury shares	(18,152)	(18,133)
Total equity	<u>844,750</u>	<u>756,455</u>
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>		
Retirement benefits obligations	-	30
Borrowings	153,192	78,746
Deferred tax liabilities	4,043	31,579
Deferred income	10,330	3,889
	<u>167,565</u>	<u>114,244</u>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Retirement benefits obligations	-	5
Borrowings	67,728	24,750
Trade and other payables	99,856	96,069
Current tax payable	3,941	5,178
	<u>171,525</u>	<u>126,002</u>
Total liabilities	<u>339,090</u>	<u>240,246</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<u><u>1,183,840</u></u>	<u><u>996,701</u></u>

The condensed consolidated statements of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2010 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial statements.



**WING TAI MALAYSIA BERHAD (6716-D)**  
**(formerly known as DNP Holdings Berhad)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2011 - UNAUDITED**

	Year ended 30.6.2011 RM'000 Unaudited	Year ended 30.6.2010 RM'000 Audited
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit/(loss) before tax		
Continuing operations	96,907	74,974
Discontinued operations	(134)	(589)
	<u>96,773</u>	<u>74,385</u>
Adjustment for:		
Non-cash items	15,898	4,123
Non-operating items	(443)	(95)
	<u>112,228</u>	<u>78,413</u>
Operating profit before working capital changes	112,228	78,413
Net change in assets	(121,253)	(4,335)
Net change in liabilities	8,639	10,775
	<u>(386)</u>	<u>84,853</u>
Cash (used in)/ generated from operations	(386)	84,853
Interest paid	(5,584)	(2,961)
Taxation paid	(27,366)	(20,115)
Retirement benefits paid	(280)	-
Retrenchment benefits paid	(706)	(152)
	<u>(34,322)</u>	<u>61,625</u>
Net cash (used in)/from operating activities	(34,322)	61,625
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired	10	-
Interest received	2,273	1,753
Acquisition of shares in a jointly controlled entity	(8,460)	-
Advances to a jointly controlled entity	(12,961)	(8,226)
Cash received from distribution of capital	1	-
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment and prepaid land lease payments	3,755	7,584
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(12,127)	(6,035)
Purchase of prepaid land lease payments	-	(2,106)
Expenditures on investment properties	-	(90)
Expenditures on land held for development	(24,531)	(11,296)
	<u>(52,040)</u>	<u>(18,416)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	(52,040)	(18,416)
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net repayment of short term borrowings	(8,900)	(16,200)
Net drawdown of term loans	126,348	20,816
Proceeds from issuance of ordinary shares	2,827	1,152
Dividends paid to shareholders of the company	(19,545)	(11,681)
Shares repurchased	(19)	(1,974)
	<u>100,711</u>	<u>(7,887)</u>
Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities	100,711	(7,887)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	14,349	35,322
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	(2,216)	2,078
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year	67,704	30,304
	<u>79,837</u>	<u>67,704</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year	79,837	67,704
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:		
Cash on hand and at banks	48,223	7,130
Deposits with licensed banks	31,614	60,574
	<u>79,837</u>	<u>67,704</u>

The condensed consolidated statements of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2010 and the accompanying notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**WING TAI MALAYSIA BERHAD (6716-D)**  
**(formerly known as DNP Holdings Berhad)**  
**(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**A1 Basis of preparation**

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for the revaluation of land and buildings included within property, plant and equipment and investment properties that have been measured at their fair values and financial instruments as sets out in FRS 139.

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard ("FRS") 134, Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the listing requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2010.

The group adopted the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2010 except for the adoption of the new and revised FRSS, IC interpretations, amendments to FRSS and IC Interpretations which are applicable to its financial statements and are relevant to its operations.

Other than the principle effects as discussed below, the applications of the new and revised FRSS, IC Interpretations, and Amendments did not result in significant changes in accounting policies or presentation of the financial statements of the Group.

**i) Effect of Adoption of IC Interpretation 13: Customer Loyalty Programmes (IC 13)**

This interpretation requires customer loyalty credits to be accounted for as a separate component of sales transactions in which they are granted. A portion of the fair value of the consideration is allocated to the award credits and deferred. This is then recognised as a revenue when the award credits are redeemed.

Under this interpretation, the considerations received is allocated between the sales of the goods and the cost of the award credits issued. The value of the award credits is deferred and recognised as revenue when the points are redeemed.

This change does not have any impact on the financial position and results of the Group.

**ii) Effects of adoption of FRS 101 (Revised) : Presentation of Financial Statements**

Prior to the adoption of revised FRS 101, the components of the financial statements presented include a balance sheet and an income statement.

With the adoption of the revised FRS101, the components of interim financial statements presented include statement of financial position and a statement of comprehensive income.

The revised FRS 101 introduces the statement of comprehensive income: presenting all items of income and expense recognised in the income statement, together with other items of recognised income and expense, either in a single statement or in 2 linked statements. The Group has elected to present in 2 linked statements.

The revised FRS 101 requires non-owner changes in equity to be presented in the statement of comprehensive income and owner changes in equity to be presented in the statement of changes in equity.

The revised FRS does not have any impact on the financial position and results of the Group.

**iii) Effects of adoption of FRS 139: Financial Instruments - Recognition and Measurement**

FRS 139 sets out the new requirements for the recognition and measurement of the Group's financial instruments. Financial instruments are recorded initially at fair value. Subsequent measurement of the financial instruments in the statement of financial position depends on the classifications of the financial instruments.

Prior to the adoption of FRS 139, financial derivatives were recognised on their settlement dates. Outstanding derivatives at the balance sheet date were not recognised. With the adoption of FRS 139, all financial assets and liabilities, including derivatives, are recognised at contract date, and only when Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

Prior to the adoption of FRS 139, transaction costs attributable to borrowings were expensed off as incurred. With the adoption of FRS 139, borrowings are now recognised initially at fair value, plus directly attributable transaction costs. They are subsequently measure at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

The derivatives, financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group as at 1 July 2010 have been identified and remeasured in accordance with the FRS 139. The difference between the remeasure amount and carrying value has been adjusted to the opening retained profits as follows:

Group	Retained profits RM'000
At 1 July 2010, as previously stated	312,384
Remeasurement of borrowings at amortised cost	<u>24</u>
At 1 July 2010, as restated	<u><u>312,408</u></u>

#### iv) Effects of Amendments to FRS 117: Leases

Prior to the adoption of the Amendments to FRS 117, leasehold lands were treated as operating leases. The considerations paid were classified and presented as prepaid land lease payments in the statement of financial positions.

With the adoption of the Amendments to FRS 117, the classification of a leasehold land as a finance lease or an operating lease is based on the extent to which risks and rewards incident to ownership lie. Accordingly, the Group has changed the classifications of long leasehold lands from operating to finance lease in the current financial year.

This change in classification has no effect to the results of the Group.

The reclassification has been accounted retrospectively in accordance with the transitional provision and comparative balances have been restated as follows:

<u>As at 30 June 2010</u>	As previously stated	Effects on adoption	As restated
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Prepaid land lease payments	7,501	(4,886)	2,615
Property, plant and equipment	111,643	4,886	116,529

#### A2 Audit Report

The audit report of the preceding annual financial statements was not subject to any qualification.

#### A3 Seasonal or cyclical factors

The principal business operations of the Group were not significantly affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.

#### A4 Unusual items

There were no unusual items for the current quarter and financial year.

#### A5 Changes in estimates

There was no significant change in estimates of amount reported in prior interim periods or prior financial years/period.

#### A6 Debt and equity securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities for the current financial year except for the issuance of 1,635,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 at an exercise price of RM1.00 and 993,700 ordinary shares of RM1.00 at an exercise price of RM1.20 for cash pursuant to the Company's Employee Share Options Scheme.

During the current financial year, the Company bought back its issued shares from the open market as follows:-

<u>Month</u>	<u>No of shares</u>	<u>Lowest Price RM</u>	<u>Highest Price RM</u>	<u>Average Price RM</u>	<u>Total consideration paid # RM</u>
December 2010	10,000	1.86	1.86	1.86	18,661

# Inclusive of commission, stamp duty and other charges

As at 9 August 2011, the total number of treasury shares held under Section 67A of the Companies Act, 1965 were 11,969,500 or 4% of the total paid up share capital of the Company. None of the treasury shares were sold or cancelled during the current financial year.

## A7 Dividends paid

A first and final dividend of 5 sen less 25% Malaysian Income Tax and special dividend of 3 sen (consisting of 2 sen per share less 25% Malaysian Income Tax and 1 sen per share Single Tier) for the financial year ended 30 June 2010 was paid on 29 November 2010.

## A8 Segment information

Segmental revenue and results for the quarter ended 30 June 2011 :

	Continuing Operations					Total RM'000	Discontinued Operations RM'000	Total RM'000
	Manufacturing RM'000	Trading RM'000	Property Development RM'000	Property Investment RM'000	Elimination RM'000			
<u>Revenue</u>								
External sales	1,761	34,306	58,086	4,952	-	99,105	-	99,105
Inter-segment sales	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	<u>1,761</u>	<u>34,306</u>	<u>58,086</u>	<u>4,952</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>99,105</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>99,105</u>
<u>Results</u>								
Segment results	(29)	5,388	25,158	1,617	-	32,134	(251)	31,883
Unallocated results						1,284	-	1,284
Profit from operations						<u>33,418</u>	<u>(251)</u>	<u>33,167</u>

Segmental revenue and results for the year ended 30 June 2011 :

	Continuing Operations					Total RM'000	Discontinued Operations RM'000	Total RM'000
	Manufacturing RM'000	Trading RM'000	Property Development RM'000	Property Investment RM'000	Elimination RM'000			
<u>Revenue</u>								
External sales	8,406	148,080	192,422	20,908	-	369,816	-	369,816
Inter-segment sales	11	-	-	-	(11)	-	-	-
	<u>8,417</u>	<u>148,080</u>	<u>192,422</u>	<u>20,908</u>	<u>(11)</u>	<u>369,816</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>369,816</u>
<u>Results</u>								
Segment results	913	33,241	59,010	7,151	-	100,315	(134)	100,181
Unallocated results						(1,201)	-	(1,201)
Profit from operations						<u>99,114</u>	<u>(134)</u>	<u>98,980</u>

## A9 Carrying amount of revalued assets

The valuations of land and buildings (under property, plant and equipment) and investment properties have been revised to incorporate the latest valuations made in 2011 by a firm of independent valuers.

## A10 Subsequent events

On 5 August 2011, DNP Land Sdn Bhd, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a conditional sale and purchase agreement for the disposal of two (2) pieces of freehold land for a total cash consideration of RM50.1 million.

There were no other material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter and financial year that have not been reflected in the interim financial statements.

## A11 Changes in composition of the group

On 24 September 2010, DNP Clothing Sdn Bhd, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, has subscribed for 8,460,000 shares of RM1.00 each in Uniqlo (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd amounting to RM8.46 million. DNP Clothing Sdn Bhd has a 45% holding in the company. The financial results of Uniqlo (Malaysia) Sdn Bhd has been accounted for in the Group's consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting effective from that date.

On 18 April 2011, Island International (S) Pte Ltd, an associate company of the Company, ceased to be an associate company due to voluntary liquidation exercise.

On 16 May 2011, the Company has acquired a dormant company namely Wing Tai Pengurusan Sdn Bhd for a cash consideration of RM2.00, making it a wholly owned subsidiary.

There were no other changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial year.



## A12 Changes in contingent liabilities

The contingent liabilities are as follows:

Unsecured:

Corporate guarantees extended by the Company in support of credit facilities granted to subsidiaries

As at 30.6.2011 RM'million	As at 30.6.2010 RM'million
223.0	113.0

## ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD LISTING REQUIREMENTS

### B1 Review of performance

For the year ended 30 June 2011, the Group's revenue of RM369.8 million was 4% higher than the preceding corresponding year. This was mainly due to higher revenue from the trading and property development divisions.

The Group recorded a profit before tax of RM96.9 million for the year ended 30 June 2011 compared to RM75.0 million for the preceding corresponding year .

### B2 Variation of results against preceding quarter

The Group recorded a 3% increase in revenue from RM96.2 million in the quarter ended 31 March 2011 to RM99.1 million in the quarter ended 30 June 2011. This was mainly due to the higher revenue contribution from the Group's trading division.

The Group recorded a profit before tax of RM32.4 million in the quarter ended 30 June 2011 compared to RM25.8 million in the quarter ended 31 March 2011.

### B3 Prospect for the next financial year

For the next financial year, the property development and apparel and lifestyle divisions are expected to contribute positively to the Group's earning.

### B4 Profit forecast and profit guarantee

- i) - variance from profit forecast - not applicable.
- ii) - variance from profit guarantee - not applicable.

### B5 Tax

	Quarter ended 30/6/11 RM'000	Cumulative year to date 30/6/11 RM'000
Current period provision		
Income tax	9,731	28,483
Deferred tax	(560)	(519)
Overprovision in prior years		
Income tax	(10,441)	(10,836)
Deferred tax	(19,885)	(20,766)
	<u>(21,155)</u>	<u>(3,638)</u>

For the current quarter and year ended 30 June 2011, the Group recorded a tax credit principally due to reversal of income tax and deferred tax provisions no longer required.

### B6 Unquoted investments and properties

In the current financial year, the Group completed the disposal of one of its properties located in Sri Lanka for a cash consideration of RM1.2 million and recorded a net gain of RM0.2 million at Group level.

There were no other sale of unquoted investments and properties for the current quarter and financial year.

### B7 Quoted securities

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year. There was no investment in quoted securities as at 30 June 2011.

### B8 Status of corporate proposal announced

There were no other corporate proposal announced which remained incomplete as at 9 August 2011 other than as disclosed in note A10.

**B9 Borrowings and debt securities**

		As at 30.6.2011 RM'000
a) Short term borrowings		
	Secured	50,828
	Unsecured	16,900
		<u>67,728</u>
b) Long term borrowings		
	Secured	153,192
	Unsecured	-
		<u>153,192</u>
		<u><u>220,920</u></u>

c) There were no foreign currency borrowings included in the above.

**B10 Derivative financial instruments**

As at 9 August 2011, the Group had no derivative financial instruments.

**B11 Changes in material litigation**

Saved as disclosed below, to the best of the knowledge of the Company, neither the Company nor its subsidiaries are engaged in any material litigation, claims or arbitration either as plaintiff or defendant and the Directors have no knowledge of any proceeding pending or threatened against the Company and/ or its subsidiaries or of any fact likely to give rise to any proceeding which might materially affect the position or business of the Company and/ or its subsidiaries.

Shah Alam High Court Civil Suit No: 22-76-2003

Ooi Tse Lye (Plaintiff) -vs- Angel Wing (M) Sdn Bhd (Defendant) -vs- Lee Ching Kion (Third Party)  
(Third Party) - vs- Edmund Cheng Wai Wing (Fourth Party)

The Plaintiff has on 30 January 2003 filed a claim of RM3.5 million as fees and disbursement for services allegedly rendered in connection with the proposed Mixed Development undertaken by the Defendant in the District of Gombak, Selangor.

Pursuant to a Mediation conducted by the Court, all the parties involved in the case agreed to a negotiated settlement and entered into a Consent Judgment dated 14 June 2011, whereby on a without admission of liability basis, the Defendant paid the Plaintiff the sum of RM400,000 as full and final settlement of all claims in the matter.

**B12 Dividend**

The Board of Directors has recommended, for approval at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, payment of a first and final dividend of 5 sen per share Single Tier and special dividend of 3 sen per share Single Tier for the financial year ended 30 June 2011 [2010: first and final dividend of 5 sen less 25% Malaysian Income Tax and special dividend of 3 sen (consisting of 2 sen per share less 25% Malaysian Income Tax and 1 sen per share Single Tier)] amounting to RM25.0 million [2010: RM19.5 million].

**B13 Earnings per share**

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	Current quarter 30.6.2011 RM'000	Preceding year corresponding quarter 30.6.2010 RM'000	Current year to date 30.6.2011 RM'000	Preceding year corresponding period 30.6.2010 RM'000
Profit from continuing operations	53,536	19,119	100,545	53,830
Loss from discontinued operations	(251)	(463)	(134)	(589)
Net profit attributable to equity holders of the Company	<u>53,285</u>	<u>18,656</u>	<u>100,411</u>	<u>53,241</u>
Weighted average no of shares ('000)	312,876	310,389	312,019	310,926
Effects of dilution from ESOS ('000)	1,157	689	1,056	812
Adjusted weighted average no of shares in issue and issuable ('000)	<u>314,033</u>	<u>311,078</u>	<u>313,075</u>	<u>311,738</u>
Basic, for profit from continuing operations (sen)	17.11	6.16	32.22	17.31
Basic, for loss from discontinued operations (sen)	(0.08)	(0.15)	(0.04)	(0.19)
Basic earnings per share (sen)	17.03	6.01	32.18	17.12
Diluted, for profit from continuing operations (sen)	17.05	6.15	32.11	17.26
Diluted, for loss from discontinued operations (sen)	(0.08)	(0.15)	(0.04)	(0.19)
Diluted earnings per share (sen)	<u>16.97</u>	<u>6.00</u>	<u>32.07</u>	<u>17.07</u>

**B14 Realised and unrealised profit/(losses) disclosure**

The retained profits as at 30 June 2011 is analysed as follows:

	Current quarter
	30.6.2011 RM'000
Total retained profits of the Company and its subsidiaries:	
- Realised	230,167
- Unrealised	<u>195,750</u>
	425,917
Total share of retained profits from associated companies:	
- Realised	(3)
- Unrealised	-
Total share of retained losses from jointly controlled entities:	
- Realised	(18,496)
- Unrealised	<u>(11,406)</u>
	396,012
Add : Consolidation adjustments	(2,463)
Total group retained profits as per consolidated financial statements	<u><u>393,549</u></u>

**By Order of the Board**

**LEE KONG BENG  
CHUA SIEW CHUAN  
Company Secretaries  
Date : 15 August 2011**